Council Meeting Date: April 8, 2002 Agenda ltem: 8(a)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Ordinance No. 304, Amending the 2002 Budget for
Uncompleted 2001 Capital and Operating Projects, Revising the

2002 Capital Budget, and Funding Supplemental 2002 Requests
DEPARTMENT: Finance

PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

In July 2001, as part of the 2002 budget development, departments projected their
actual year end expenditures for year 2001. The actual year end results differ
somewhat from those projections, as some projects that were in progress in year 2001
are actually going to be completed in year 2002. This results in year 2001 expenditures
being less than projected and the 2001 ending fund balance being greater than
projected. This is true for both capital and operating projects. In order to provide
adequate budget resources to complete the projects initiated in 2001, additional budget
authorization is needed for 2002. This resuits in reappropriating a portion of the 2001
ending fund balance for expenditures in 2002.

In addition to the reappropriation requests, Ordinance No. 304, amending the 2002

budget (Attachment A) includes the following:

+ Changes in the capital funds for 2002 as a result of the review of the Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) that was shared with the City Council on February 19,
2001. As staff shared in February, this budget amendment contains the adjustments
to the 2002 capital budget. The six-year CIP will be modified this summer, as staff
will continue to revise the six-year project plans as the 2003-2008 CIP is prepared.
This summer staff will bring a recommended 2003-2008 CIP to the Council for
adoption. The 2003-2008 CIP wilt incorporate the changes in project schedules and
cost estimates that were presented in February along with any refinement of those
estimates.

e A budget amendment for the additional $14,000 that the City Council desires to
provide for janitorial services at the Museum and a copier for the Arts Council

¢ A budget amendment for $21,500 for the acquisition of the Pym property.

Attachment B to this staff report provides a listing of all the recommended budget
changes contained in Ordinance No. 304.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED:

Alternative 1: Take no action.

If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
initiated in 2001 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2002 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects

CAWINDOWSI\TEMPA2002 Budget Amendement #2 Staff Repo 47 Page 1




already in progress. Failure to adopt the budget ordinance would also result in the

budgeted expenditures being greater than anticipated or needed for the Roads Capital
and Surface Water Capital funds.

i i Appr rdin N R
Approval of ordinance no. 304 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2001 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2002. Also the budget amendment will result in .
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City’s capital funds.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The following table summarizes the budget amendment request for each of the affected
City funds and the impact that this has on the City’s reserve levels.

Projected | Actual 2002 Budget Revenue Resulting Amount
2002 Boginning | Amendment | Adjustments 2002 Overf{Under)
Beginning Fund Requsest Available Projected
Fund Balance Beginning Beginning
Balance Fund Balance | Fund Balance
(A) (B} € (D) (E) (F)
Fund (B -C-D) {A-E)
General Fund 5,288,645| 6,704,223 621,273 0 6,082,950 794,305
Street Fund 670,082 1,189,477 285,322 0 904,155 234,073
Development Services 638,595 546,480 2,000 0 544 480 {94,115)
Surface Water Management 2,001,076] 2,314,525 97,304 35,000 2,252,131 251,055
General Capital Fund 2,425,382 4,451,735 1,269,295 {30,000) 3,152,440 727,058
Roads Capital Fund 12,206,065 14,156,175 (5,513,920)| (3,700,992) 15,969,103 3,763,038
Surface Water Capital 1,623,209 2,371,430 (1,644,062)| (1,418,780} 2,597,612 974,403
D

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 304, amending the 2002 budget.

Approved By: City Manager _Lg_ City Aﬂorneyg

CAWINDOWS\TEMPI2002 Budget Amendement #2 Staff R

48

Page 2




INTRODUCTION

Annually the City reviews the financial results of the prior year and identifies any
expenditures that were anticipated to occur in the previous year, but which will actually
occur in the current year. We have completed our review of the 2001 activity and have
identified $2.8 million of 2001 expenditures that will actually occur in 2002. Since the
expenditures did not occur in 2001, the City started 2002 with reserves (fund balance)
in excess of projections. These expenditures were not included in the 2002 Budget
adopted by the City Councii in December 2001, and therefore staff recommends the
2002 budget be amended to provide adequate budget authority for the expenditures in
2002. In most cases the funding source is from fund balance.

In February the City Council reviewed the 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program
(CIP) and the recommended changes by City staff. The changes in the CIP include a
revision of project schedules to more accurately reflect the time necessary to move
through all phases of each project and revisions in cost to account for inflation and
more accurate design and construction expenditures. This review resulted in an overall
decrease in capital expenditures for 2002, as many of the projects originally anticipated
to be under construction in 2002 will be in pre-design and design phases. This merely
delays the construction costs to later years.

In addition the Council has already authorized additional expenditures in the amount of
$14,000 to provide additional assistance to the Museum and the Arts Council, and
$21,500 for the purchase the Pym Property.

. BACKGROUND
R ropriati

It is often difficult to fully project the status of a project. In some cases, projects are
initiated in one year, but do not get completed until the following year. This is not
always known when planning the next budget cycle and therefore the unexpended
funds from one year become part of the fund balance carried into the next year. ltis
necessary to take the portion of the fund balance actually needed to complete the
projects and reappropriate those dollars for expenditure.

There are projects that were not completed in 2001 as projected, and a resuiting under-
expenditure occurred in both operating and capital funds. This under-expenditure was
highlighted on March 18, 2002, as part of the 2001 Year End Financial Report. The
beginning fund balances in these funds for 2002 are higher than budgeted, except for
the Development Services Fund, due to the under-expenditures in 2001. The proposed
ordinance reappropriates available fund balances from these funds to complete these
projects.

A key example of this exists in the technology plan. The 2001 technology plan budget
was set expecting certain projects, such as the Payroll/HR software acquisition phase,
to be completed and paid in year 2001. The actual results of 2001 were that, the
Council authorized the signing of a contract with Bi-Tech to acquire software, but the
contract negotiations were not complete until early 2002. The acquisition payments will
be made in 2002, but budget authority must be transferred from year 2001 and
reappropriated for expenditure in 2002. All of the technology plan projects included in

CAWINDOWS\TEMP2002 Budget Amendement #2 Staff Re) 49 Page 3




the reappropriation requests reflect projects that were authorized in the 2001-2003

Technology Plan.

Other similarities exist with other operating and capital projects. The following table
summarizes the reappropriation requests for each affected fund.

C&GR/Neighborhoods

City Clerk
Parks, Rec & Cultural Serv.
City Manager's Offica
Davelopment Planning
Development Planning
Development Planning
Development Planning
Planning Cn-Going Prog
PWi{Facilities

Total General Fund

Street Fund PW/Strget Operations
PW/Street Operations
Total Street Fund
Development Permits

Services Fund
Total Development Services Fund

Surface Water
Mgmt. Fund

PW/SWM Operations

PW/SWM Operations
Total Surface Water Mgmt. Fund

Ganeral Capital PW/CIP

Fund
PW/CIP

PWICIP
PW/CIP
PWICIP
PWICIP
Total General Capital Fund

CAWINDOWS\TEMP\2002 Budget Amendement #

50

Tach Plan - Hansen PO
Tech Plan - Bi-Tech Duplicate Servicer
Tech Plan - Fark & Recreation Software
Tech Plan - Payroll & HR Project

Tech Plan - Customer Service Enhancement
Tech Plan - Permit Receipting/Billing
Integration\Wiraless

Tech Plan - Security Assessment

Tech Plan - Technology Standards

Tech Plan - Web Site Enhancement

Tech Plan - System Integration
Neighborhood Mini Grants

Community Survey

Microfilming Contract

Court Advocate for Domestic Violence
Central Sub-Area Plan

Centrat Sub-Area Plan

TOD Master Plan

Economic Development for Westminister
Westminister/Aurora Square Redevelopment
Fumiture for Office

Park Door Rplacements

Sidewalk Repair Program
Street Light and Infrastructure Analysis

Metcalf Townhomes raview

Hidden Lake Biological Evaluation

Stream Inventory Project

Richmond Beach Saltwater Park Beach Erosion
Park Improvements and Upgrade - Spartan Gym

Neighborhood Park Repairs

Paramount School Park

Shareview Park

Rlchmond Highlands Community Center

$20,900

$4,000
$14,118
$100,000
$64,000
$59,100

$26,000
$20,000
$60,000
$100,000
$30,000
$13,755
$1,400
$9,000
$6.650
$32,000
$12,893
$4.497
$12,372
$1,588
$15,000
T 3607,273

$165,822
$119,500
$285,322

$2,000

$2,000

$10,817

$86,577
$97,394

$42,438
$50,000

$15,300

$13,284
$928,570
$179,037

T $1,228628

Page 4




PW/CIP Curb Ramp Program 583,265

PWICIP Sidewalk Repalr Program $165,822
PW/CIP Richmond Beach Qvarcrossing $18,408
PWICIP Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program $490,481
PWiCIP 15th Ave/NE 185th St Traffic Signal $57,235
PWICIP Nerth City Business District Improvements $68,000
PWICIP 175th Street Sidewalks NE/S of Meridian Ave $36,000
Intersection
PW/CIP 15t Avenue NE Sidewalks $22,500
Total Roads Capital Fund $509,486
Surface Water PW/CIP Surface Water Improvement-Small Projects $41,038
Capital Fund
Draihage lmprove - 3rd Ave NW $14,000
Total Surface Water Capital Fund 455,038
GRAND TOTAL $2,785,142
CIP Revisions

On February 19, 2002, staff presented to the City Council revisions to the adopted
2002-2007 CIP. The revisions included a thorough review of the City’s top five projects
(Aurora Ave., Interurban Trail, North City, 3 Avenue Drainage, and Ronald Bog)} and
an update of project schedules and cost estimates for other projects in the CIP. The
projected six-year CIP revenues and expenditures table, following the format that was
provided on February 19, 2002, is included with this staff report as Attachment C. The
tables have been modified slightly since the February 19 Council meeting as a result of
additional information that has been provided since that time.

As staff shared in February, this budget amendment contains the adjustments to the
2002 capital budget as a result of the CIP review. Staff will continue to revise the six-
year project plans as the 2003-2008 CIP is prepared. This summer staff will bring a
recommended 2003-2008 CIP to the Council for adoption. The 2003-2008 CIP will
incorporate the changes in project schedules and cost estimates that were presented in
February along with any refinement of those estimates.

Although this budget amendment only makes adjustments to the 2002 budget, two of
the major projects (Interurban Trail and North City) deserve a brief discussion on the
current six-year projections.

Interurban Trail: The Interurban Trail has funding for three sections (South, South
Central and North), and these sections have been programmed for completion in the six
year CIP. Currently the six year projections include $1.7 million of City funds and $2.7
million of grants that have been awarded for the Interurban Trail. In addition to the $2.7
million of grant funds scheduled for 2002-2007, the City has previously received
$550,000 in grant funding for this project. The Central Section of the trail is the one
remaining section of the project that remains unfunded, as no grants have been
awarded towards this section. The bridge is not currently programmed into the six-year

CAWINDOWS\TEMP\2002 Budget Amendement #2 Sta 51 ‘Page 5




CiP, except for the $50,000 that is included in the recommended 2002 expenditures to

complete a study on bridge options. The City has been awarded a $534,000 grant to be
used towards the design of a pedestrian bridge.

North City: The updated six-year CIP includes $4 million of City funds dedicated
towards the North City project. This combined with the monies previously spent on the
project, total $4.2 million allocated to the project. The 2002 expenditures include
$340,000 for the completion of pre-design work. '

CIP 2002 Budget Revision Summary: The revisions to the 2002 CIP expenditures
result in an increase to the General Capital Fund budget of $19,166, a decrease to the
Roads Capital Fund budget of $6,023,406, and a decrease to the Surface Water Capital
Fund budget of $1,700,000. The following table summarizes the 2002 CIP revisions
recommended in February:

Genera! Capital Fund City Hall $100,000 $100,000

Hamlin Park Equipment Storage Building $165,000 ($19,000) $146,000
City Gateways $50,000 $50,000
Richmond Beach Saltwater Park $115,000 ($115,000) $0
Richmond Beach Saltwater Park Beach Erosion ' $0 $9,500 $9,500
Park Improvements and Upgrade - Spartan Gym $630,000 $630,000
Neighborhood Park Repairs $60,000. $60,000
Paramount School Park $375,000 $151,275 $526,275
Cromwell Park $43,000 {$43,000) 50
Shoreview Park $0 $0
Parks Master Plan $30,000 $1,000 $31,000
Richmond Highlands Community Center $0 $59,000 $59,000
Swimming Pool Improvements $10,000 {$169) $9,831
Shoreline Community College Sports Fislds $30,000 {$30,000) 30
FParamount Open Space $60,000 $12,000 $72,000
General Enginearing $169,526 $169,526
Contingency $192,753 {$6,440) $186,313
Total General Capital Fund $2,030,279 $19,1686 $2,049,445
Roads Capital Fund Interurban Trail $2,658,000 ($2,433,000) $225,000
Feasibility Study Interurban Trait Pedestrian Bridge 50 $50,000 $50,000
Curb Ramp Program $100,000 $100,000
Annual Pedestrian Improvements Program $393,000  ($393,000) $0
Annual Overlay Program $700,000 $700,000
Sidewalk Repair Program $100,000 $100,000
Richmond Beach Overcrossing $35,000 {$10,000) $25,000
Transportation Improvements CIP Project Formulation © 540,000 $40,000
Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program $160,000 $160,000
Aurcra Ave. North Corridor - 145th to M, 205th $3,035,000 ($1,710,000) $1,325,000
15th Ave/NE 165th St Traffic Signal $0 $0
15th Ave. NE Access and Safety Improvements $83,000 (383,000} $0
15th Ave NE Pedestrian Crosswalks $225,000 ($225,000) $0
North City Buslness District Improvements $1,386,044 ($1.045,044) $340,000
175th Street Sidewalks NEfS of Meridian Ave Intersection $191,175 ($40,890) $150,285
1st Avenue NE Sidewalks $134,380 $55,855 $190,205
Richmond Beach Road @ 3rd Ave $0 $11,673 $11,673
CAWINDOWS\TEMP\2002 Budget Amendement #2 Staff Re| Page 6

52




Continency L ¥ 0

Total Roads Capital Fund $9,440,569 ($6,023,408)  $3,417,183
Surface Water Gapital
Fund Surface Water Improvement-Small Projects $50,000 {$50,000) 50
Surface Water Project Formulation $30,000 $10,000 $40,000
Ronald Bog Drainage Improvements $415,000 (365,000} $350,000
Drainage Improve - 3rd Ave NW $1,670,000 ($1,395,000) $175,000
Stream Rehabilitation/Habitat Enhancemant $25,000 $25,000
_ Contingency $200,000  ($200,000) $0
Total Surface Water Capital Fund $2,290,000  ($1,700,000) $590,000

Other Budget Amendments

On March 25, 2002, the Council authorized the acquisition of the Pym property. The
estimated acquisition cost for this property and required signage is $21,500. The
budget amendment includes a $21,500 increase in the General Capital Fund
appropriations for this purpose.

On March 18, 2002, the Council indicated that they would like to increase the General
Fund appropriations by $14,000 for the purpose of providing $5,000 to the Arts Council
for the acquisition of a copier and $9,000 to the Museum for janitorial services. This is a
one-time emergency funding appropriation. The budget amendment includes an
additional $14,000 appropriation in the General Fund for these purposes.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

Alf tive 1: Take n i
If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
~ initiated in 2001 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2002 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress. Failure to adopt the budget ordinance would also result in the
budgeted expenditures being greater than anticipated or needed for the Roads Capital
and Surface Water Capital funds.

Approval of ordinance no. 304 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2001 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2002. Also the budget amendment will result in
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City's capital funds.

CAWINDOWS\TEMP\2002 Budget Amendement #2 Stafl 53 Page 7




SUMMARY
The following table summarizes the budget amendments to each fund and the resulting
2002 appropriations for each of the affected funds.

Adopted Budget |Budget Amendment] Amended Budget
Raquest
Fund
Ganeral Fund 26,397,457 621,273 27,018,730
Strest Fund 3,209,689 285,322 3,585,011
Development Services 1,912,731 2,000 1,914,731
Surface Water Management 2,248,130 97,394 2,345,524
General Capital Fund 2,030,279 1,269,295 3,299,574
Roads Capital Fund 9,440,569 (5,513,920) 3,926,649
Surface Water Capital 2,290,000 (1,644,962) 645,038
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 304, amending the 2002 budget.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A; Ordinance 304, Amending the 2002 Budget
Attachment B: Budget Amendment Detail by Fund and Program
Attachment C: Revised 2002-2007 CIP Financial Tables

CAWINDOWSNTEMM2002 Budget Amendement #2 Staff R 54 Page 8




ATTACHMENT A
ORDINANCE NO. 304

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.
298, BY INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION FOR THE
GENERAL FUND, CITY STREET FUND, DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES FUND, AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT
FUND FOR COMPLETION OF OPERATING PROJECTS AND
CONTRACTS; INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION FOR THE
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND TO COMPLETE CAPITAL
PROJECTS; AND DECREASING THE APPROPRIATIONS IN
THE ROADS CAPITAL AND SURFACE WATER CAPITAL
FUNDS AS A RESULT OF CHANGED PROJECT SCHEDULES.

WHEREAS, the 2002 Final Budget for the City of Shoreline Budget was adopted
by Ordinance No, 294, Section 1 (hereafter "2002 Budget"); and

WHEREAS, the 2002 — 2007 Capital Improvement Program was adopted in
Ordinance 295; and

WHEREAS, the 2002 Budget was amended by Ordinance No. 298; and

WHEREAS, the 2002 Budget had assumed the completion of specific capital
improvement projects in 2001; and

WHEREAS, some of these 2001 capital projects were not able to be completed
and need to be continued and compleied in 2002; and

WHEREAS, due to these 2001 projects not being completed as projected, the
2001 ending fund balance and the 2002 beginning fund balance for the General Capital
Fund is greater than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to appropriate a portion of these greater than
budgeted beginning fund balances in 2002 to complete 2001 capital projects; and

WHEREAS, various projects were included in the City’s operating funds 2001
budget and were not completed during 2001; and

WHEREAS, due to these projects not being completed as projected, the 2001
ending fund balances and the 2002 beginning fund balances for the General Fund, Street
Fund, Development Services Fund and the Surface Water Management Fund are greater
than budgeted; and

55




WHEREAS, the project schedules for Capital Improvement Projects included in
the Roads Capital and Surface Water Capital funds have been revised and therefore the
expenditures appropriations within these funds can be reduced for 2002; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget;

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amendment to the 2002 Budget Summary. The City hereby
amends Section 1 of Ordinance No. 298 by increasing the appropriation for the General
Fund by $621,273 to $27,018,730; for the Street Fund by $285,322 to $3,585,011; for the
Development Service Fund by $2,000 to $1,914,731; for the Surface Water Management
Fund by $97,394 to $2,345,524; and for the General Capital Fund by $1,269,295 to
$3,299,574. The City hereby amends Section 1 of Ordinance No. 298, as amended, the
2002 Annual Budget by decreasing the appropriation for the Roads Capital Fund by
$5,513,920 to $3,926,649 and for the Surface Water Capital Fund by $1,644,962 to
$645,038; and by decreasing the Total Funds appropriation to $43,582,557 as follows:

General Fund 20:307457 27,018,730
Development Services Fund N e el 8 ) 1,914,731
Street Fund 3,200.6890 3,585,011
Arterial Street Fund 369,042

Surface Water Management Fund 2248130 2,345,524
General Capital Fund 2036278 3,299,574
Roads Capital Fund 9.446.569 3,926,649
Surface Water Capital Fund 2:290,000 645,038
General Reserve Fund 0

Equipment Replacement Fund 275,000

Vehicle Operations/Maintenance 70,000

Fund

Unemployment Fund 8,259

Code Abatement Fund 100,000

Asset Seizure 25,000

Total Funds = 48466:;155 43,582,557

Section 2. Budget Amendment to Complete General Fund Operating
Projects. The 2002 Budget beginning fund balance for the General Fund is increased by
$621,273 and the City Manager is authorized to expense these funds for projects as
follows:

Additional
Project Name Appropriation
1. Information Services/Tech Plan 468,118
2. Neighborhood Mini Grants 30,000




3. Community Survey 13,755
4. Microfilming 1,400
5. Court Advocate for Domestic Violence 9,000
6. Cenfral Sub-Area Plan 38,650
7. TOD Master Plan 12,893
8. Economic Development Plan for 16,869
Westminister

9. Janitorial Services — Museum 9,000
10. Copier — Arts Council 5,000
11.  Furniture — Planning Front Office 1,588
12. Park Door Replacement 15,000
Total Additional Appropriation $621,273

This ordinance does not change the General Fund budgeted ending fund balance
of $4,104,475.

Section 3, Budget Amendment to Complete Street Fund Operating
Projects. The 2002 Budget beginning fund balance for the Street Fund is increased by
$285,322 and the City Manager is authorized to expense these funds for projects as
follows:

Additional
Project Name Appropriation
1. Sidewalk Repair Program 165,822
2. Street Light Inventory Project 119,500
Total Additional Appropriation $285,322

This ordinance does not change the Street Fund budgeted ending fund balance of
$382,378. :

Section 4, Budget Amendment to Complete Surface Water Management
Fund Operating Projects. The 2002 Budget beginning fund balance for the Surface
Water Management Fund is increased by $62,394, estimated revenues are increased by
$35,000, and the City Manager is authorized to expense these funds for projects as
follows:

Additional
Project Name Appropriation
1. Hidden Lake Biological Evaluation 10,817
2. Stream Inventory Project 86,577
Total Additional Appropriation $97,394

This ordinance does not change the Surface Water Management Fund budgeted
ending fund balance of $1,920,853. '

57




Section 5 Budget Amendment to Complete Development Services Fund
Operating Projects. The 2002 Budget beginning fund balance for the Development

Services Fund is increased by $2,000 and the City Manager is authorized to expense
these funds for projects as follows:

Additional
Project Name Appropriation
1. Metcalf Townhomes Review 2,000
Total Additional Appropriation $2,000

This ordinance does not change the Development Services Fund budgeted ending
fund balance of $619,210.

Section 6. Budget Amendment to Complete General Capital Fund
Improvement Projects. The 2002 Budget beginning fund balance for the General
Capital Fund is increased by $1,269,295 and The City Manager is anthorized to expense
these funds for capital improvement projects as follows:

Change in
Project Name Appropriation

1. Hamlin Park Equipment Storage Building $ (19,000)
2. Richmond Beach Saltwater Park (115,000)
3. Richmond Beach Saltwater Park Beach Erosion 51,938
4. Spartan Gym 50,000
5. Neighborhood Park Repairs 15,300
6. Paramount School Park : 164,559
7. Cromwell Park {43,000)
8. Shoreview Park 928,570
9, Parks Master Plan 1,000
10. Richmond Highlands Community Center 238,037
11. Swimming Pool Improvements (169)
12. Shoreline Community College Sports Ficlds _ (30,000)
13. Paramount Open Space 12,000
14, Pym Property 21,500
15. Contingency (6,440)
Total Change in Appropriation $ 1,269,295

This ordinance does not change the General Capital Fund budgeted ending fund balance
of $2,294,529. _

Section 7. Budget Amendment to Complete Roads Capital Fund
Improvement Projects. The City Manager is hereby authorized to decrease
appropriations in the Roads Capital Fund by $5,513,920, decrease estimated revenues by
$3,700,992, increase the budgeted beginning fund balance by $509,486 and increase the
budgeted ending fund balance by $2,322,414 and is authorized to adjust the expected
2002 expenditures for roads capital improvement projects as follows:

58




This ordinance will increase the budgeted ending fund balance for the Roads

Change in

Project Name Appropriation
1. Interurban Trail (2,424,215)
2. Feasibility Study Interurban Trail 50,000
Pedestrian Bridge
3. Curb Ramp Program 83,255
4. Annual Pedestrian Improvements (393,000)
5. Sidewalk Repair Program 165,822
6. Richmond Beach Overcrossing 8,408
7. Neighborhood Traffic Safety program 49,481
8. Aurora Avenue (1,710,000)
9. 15™ Ave. NE/165" St Traffic Signal 57,235
10. 15" Ave. NE Access and Safety (83,000)
Improvements
11. 15" Ave NE Pedestrian Crosswalks (225,000)
12. North City Business District (978,044)
 Improvements
13. 175" Street Sidewalks NE/Meridian (4,890)
Intersection
14. 1% Ave. NE Sidewalks 78,355
15. Richmond Beach Road @ 3™ Ave 11,673
16, Contingency : (200,000)
Total Change in Appropriation (5,513,920)

Capital Fund to $13,117,836.

Section 8.

by $1,644,962, the beginning fund balance for the Surface Water Capital Fund is

Budget Amendment to Complete Surface Water Capital Fund
Projects. The 2002 Budget appropriation in the Surface Water Capital Fund is decreased

increased by $55,038, estimated revenues are decreased by $1,418,780 and the budgeted
ending fund balance is increased by $281,220. The City Manager is authorized to adjust

the expected 2002 expenditures for surface water capital improvement projects as

follows:

Change in
Project Name Appropriation
1. Surface Water Improvement-Small (8,962)
Projects

2. Surface Water Project Formulation 10,000
3. Ronald Bog Drainage Improvements (65,000)
4. Drainage Improvement-3 Ave. N.W. (1,381,000)
5. Contingency {200,000)
Total Change in Appropriation  $ (1,644,962)

59




This ordinance increases the Surface Water Capital Fund budgeted ending fund
balance to $1,123,925.

Section 9, Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid for any reason, or should any portion of this
ordinance be preempted by state or federal law or regulation, such decision or preemption

shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance or its application
to other persons or circumstances.

Section 10.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title
shall be published in the official newspaper of the City and the ordinance shall take effect
and be in full force five (5) days after the date of publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON APRIL 8, 2002.

Mayor Scott Jepsen
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sharon Mattioli, CMC Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

Date of Publication:
Effective Date:

60




{E19] IUBLIPUALYSECIIaYSHIoM Uoneudaddeay

732G L
E $ L8028 £22'2098 H00'FLS a8 15V 166978 pun eIIUIE) |E}OL
Jama g seddn uiuey ‘spuebiy - aoueleg pung 000'G1% Q00’518 WsLSoRKdEy JOO0 Wed  SINSEdIMd
PUDLLLILY *SPUO UM "POOMIIH ‘352 0403 18 1000
MN SBDIOUD - soueleq pund §8%'LS 885'Ls #3U40 Joj BUNJRLIRA Boud Bulen
-ugy Buued
292198 [EeL-qns
W CHWYLO - 5801 # PRl - 2queeg pund ZLE'ELE 2IE'NS WsudoBARPDY alenby SIomyUaISIULLISAA Buiuely
. Iusldoaasg
BuNSu: SHHEIS PIEMPT - BSOOLOGH IDRNUGD - aousteq pung 160 vE 26¢'¥8 JNSUILISBM, 1O} JURULORAS( SUU0U0IT Buwueld
ualldojera]
B W UBW - ZEO0LOSH WRAUCD - SouE|eg puny £66°ZLS EELEZLE ugld %8 Q0L Buiuely
JBludosaa]
VOSEY B QK00 ZUBULST - ZSO0LOSH PRRD - soueleg pund O00'ZES 000'zeS Ueld Eay-QNg JRRD Buuueld
Jualudolsas]
DOSEY § SHOD ZPOULST - ZEOOLOSH DENUED - soug|eg pund 0G9'g 059'e8 Ul EANY-GNG [BNUSD O o
siaBeUEN AE) w
Jolelag=c et-ang
NG [ELOlINEN wnesiwaedeD |PUNDD SY - Fouepeg pund 000'vLE 0% nmoa'tLs LNAD SPYALINASIY
Hopnastud Auned Buny - Zp 1 wenuey - FouERg puny D006 oo0'es FOUBICIA SSAULOG 0} FEDOARY LNOY  "AIRT [RININD
7Oy ‘SniEg
BAlHG S RINSR) ) SES - 1F0 LE PEIUOD - asug|eg pund oor' LS (1) Benuo Butl| oy WD AND
SSLERS e -ang
SIRIO0STY JUMEUE UAIOIED - BFE L DRALUDD - aoueleg pund $52'C1$ SSLELS £amng AJUNLLLOD
1002 LB QWSS Jo SB
juadsun 1ng pascsdde suess-tu poowoquBlen xs - souereg puny 000'0c$ 000'UEs Suess) iy pooyuoquBisn spooy
10qUBIBHIISTD
81 1'88¥S fej01-qng
2002 1pun Juads 1ou jafipng LOOZ Ul wnousy - FouiEg punRs 000'00LS 0oo'00LS uoneBojy wsAg - Uelg yas )|
Z00Z 1DuA Juads 10U 186png 1OOZ Ul unowy - auueleg pund DOO'DSS ono'pas JUBMUSOUELUT NS GIM - UEld Yaa ]
Z00Z [N wads you 186png 1L00Z i unowy - soueleg pund HOO'0Z$ o000'02$ splEpuelg ABolouaa ] - Uglg el
Z0OZ [un 1uads 106 136pNg LOOZ W unowy - soueled pund 000'92$ 000’928 JBLSSISSY AUNoog - UBIg UL
ZOOZ iun 1iads 10u 126pNg LODZ W unowry - soumjeg pund 004’558 001’855 ssapipyuoneba
Buijig/Bundiaosy LS - VBl o8 L
2002 1aun ads jou jebeny Looz W unowy - Foue|Bg pung 00 PG 00T JUBLUBOUELUT S0MSE SIS - LB\ Uos |,
Z00Z Ipun Juads Jou jefipng LOoZ Ul wnowy - gauereg pung 0D0'00LS 000001 129004 HH % IIDMEd - LUBjg yaa L
SA0WES AICSIADY SLEPY SSOW - L1010 O} - syuB|Eg pung B1L'FLS SLL'FLS SIBMYOS LONEDIITY § WEd - Ueld Yaa)

WBE HOW - JOU0L0EQd - ousleg pung O00'FS 000" v$ Janes apea|dng yoaL-1g - ug|d ylel
s2AB0DURT ) ussuey - Od - Ny g USSUEH - UB|d 434, ueld Lpal/sy pand [e1auan

jejaq Juswpawy Jabpng
H INJWHOVLLY




ZHITES

000°se

e COO'SE
BISEA PlEucy) wos Bulpun - yoa | BRSL OEC 14 1eNue)
SOJEIOSEY § LIRIRUS Z1 914 Reluod

"PIoY U pasigd Ano
U0 PUE MIINBS SBLLIDLLMO] JIESIERY JO UORENUILIOD

ZOO [un paAERp sem 13l0sd

Z00Z 10f pUng jepdes speoy w paebpng
stwelBatd - LOOZ W pRASIOp Hiom nedas Jiemapls
10} Aed o} Z00Z W PSN 8Q pINCM SPUNY DAL

PZGSYEZS 68268 0ELBPTTS
125°98% PEE
oueRg pung 218°01% 218'01%
LG LS [5OED LeL2L6'1S
oueeq pung 000ZE 000 2%
HEO'ERE'ES ZZE'582 589'652'¢$
soueleg pund D0S°ELLS 0OS'ELLS
aoteeg pund 2285918 ZusaLs

[B93(] JUSLUPLIBLIYS X ISOUSIHOM, UoRgldasddesy

Pafoud Aoussut weang

uoREn|eAs jebojon SHET URPRH

MDA SSUIOYUMO L HEDTBIN

sisf(euy SUNPRASEYU] puR BN 129N

wesboud yedsy yemspis

62

pund uuby [moy
1aiep SOBLNG

SUoRELRAD
HWMS/Md

suonedQ pung
WS B Jegep) eIBUNG

pung sasjasag [B30L

emdojaasg
SIS pung
SIIARMS JusLdoRA]
g Buuwezid
pung 39ang B0l
suonesdy
1934S/Md
SUONERT0 pund ieads
188451 Md

lejaq Juswpuswy jebpng
g INSWHOVLLY




Zmeeres £ [249¢] WBPUSUIYSIC193USHIOM Lohendasddesy

{ooo'oss) ¥L9'662°CF 629°822°1% 00%'12S 99L°61$ £42'060'78 : pund |01
: |eidey) [el1auagy
follod ua peseg - =T ort'ag- £6L2618 Fausiunuad dIDMad
ZOSTE pazUOYy - 006'128 005128 [V Apadard wid dIZiand
abueydoN - 9zTH'6019 9zZ5'6018 Sunesuibug jeiues JiDid
"SUGISIBI (il Uo pased 0o pejedionue ooy - 000'ELS DOO'ZLE 000088 avedg uady urolesed dI0iad
EOOZ 1pun padepn iaelold (00008} 0% OO e 0o0'0ES $PIad SHOdE 680N AIUNURLIDS) BUIRIOYS droisad
1503 (ende patedoguy - anueieg pung 1£L'68 6a1§- o00'0LE SJUBLLIIACICL] |00 BUKLELMS diimnd
1802 Ul SEaOU AlRUOnEYL pRlediapry - a0UBEg pPUN ZE0'YETS 2806418 000'65S 0s SBIUBD AUnUILLOT SPUE|BIH puolyary diDrad -
1509 Ul aseaou) Aisuoleyul paedionuy - 2oUE(Eg PUNZ O00°LES 000°LS 000088 uBld sEER Sed diimd =]
"Z00Z Ul slusaanudul yed aidwey - 82UB|EG pUNY (25'8T68 025'4065 05 HE MHARIOHS di2mad
O PUBMICE POLIED B (1WA § 00T LAy Bultnewds spuny
'£00Z iun pakelap pakeyy - aouemEg pund 08 000'EPS- [eleleneay B {IBALICID dimnd
"ZOOT U1 HIOM PRUsluLun - 20UElEg PUNZ 655'6L5% ez LS . SLEI51S 000'SLES RHES 0OUIS WNOWRIES diDimd
03 Aed 0} pasN 5q IIw LOOT Wioy Buiuewss) spung
‘00T Ul om paysiugun - soue|eg pung 00L'6.S 00g'SES 000'098 sneday xed poouqubian dIDiMd
Jay Agd 0] POSA B |IWh 10T LG BUE Spun 4
"Z00Z Ul SUDHEADUS) LA UBLEdg Jjophures - soug|eg pung 0000898 000°058 000'0set Wiy dID/md
O PIBMIC) PILLIED B |1 [00Z Wity Buiuigwa spund uEpeds - sprifikdn pue Suswanosh Heg
'@ 10 9} peps o Suiewss - ouejeq puny BEE’ 1SS SEF'TYE 005'6% o3 LlbelE didimd
o) Aed o) pasn aq pinom 1,00z Wo Buluisuss spung YOEIG Nigg HIEMES UDeag PLOWILO
£00Z 01 podzjeq weloyy - 0% 000'511$- Q00'gLLS g JENEG YoBSg PUSLYDTY d1md
abueyn oy - 000'0sS 000'058 shemates A1 diid
Buipiing jonnsuos o) sjewse pasiey - OO0BELE 000'618" 0005918 Buipiing e622018 Wawdinb3 Yed tiwues diD/mid
sfueypoN - $ 000'001% 000'001$ 1eH Ay diDie  pund [ERdes [eRues

lie)aq wuawpusuy yabpng
g INSWHOVLLY




o ¥ . [E)2 IUSLLIPUBLISEC JSaUSHPION LOoned M

{Zec'002Ts) 6¥9'9TE'ES 98t'605% os - 90F'£Z0'95- 695°0FY 64 pund 5oL
feudes speoy
-gjenbape aq pinoys spakoud Uigiw AousBuguas | L0°G.Z 3 [ 0O0'00ES Aouabunuog dIDiS
£49'L18 £29°118 o3 any pug & peoy Yoeeg puowiyord Ele LY
‘sHIuBsnbo (0gv} SOLZIES 005'2Z% 556'95% 0eereLs SHPMBRIS IN BNUBAY IS| O
Weub 19w 0} Z00Z W peiduicd 9 o) 10alug
guawdanbal {882'92) SRZ'YBLS 000'9e$ 058'0%4- SLL161S uonossIL| diTiMd
JuesE jeaw 0) 7007 Ul pale 00 2q 0 paloud AAY LBIPUDSIY IO SN SHIBMAPIG 133018 YIG L)
Z00Z Wl paje|duros aq o) aseyd ubisap-ald (000°TS) 000'B0FS 000'298 FRO'SPO LS FRO'SRELSE siusBA0IkY| 1IRSK] ssalisng AHD GUON giod
‘seseyd ubisap-aud ogsig (000 P31 0% 000'SZ28" 000'SZTS DARMESOL) UBLHSIPId SN SAY YIS diDmd
$SOUISTIE AID YUON i pauigued sseyd ubsap-aig )
'saseyd ubisap-aid sl - 03 alaleg> s 0O0'Ess sjuatuaatudu diZimd
#50USng AND ULON LW patnouns ssegd ulissp-aid . ABjES pUB SSI00Y 3N A HYIST
00T wpssdue - SET' 458 SET 5% s leuBis oyrealL 15 WSSL INMARY ST diima M
2 OF HI0M I0 BISN I LG0T w0y Buluiews: spungy
“Z60Z 403 uBisap o] AUAIDE SHLY SINPAYSS pasnaY (PO '8P’ 1) O00'GZE'LS 000°0L" 18 . O0U'SE0'ES YISOZ "N OF WS - JOPLLIOD YHDN 34y B10My dIDiMd
TOOT W pedus - ier'a0ey L8F'EFS 000'08tS wziford fizjeg oygel] pooogubiaN IV
0 G HI0M IG) RIS M LOOT Wit} Buinewsas spun 4
sBueyjyoN - 000°0tS [Celennl o] vone(PuLoy I
18l0Kd diD SILAlSACIAW| boNeNsdsUE L
“ZODZ UN 0000 anueleg pung S0FCEE oFels . [elelepn] B 000’588 BuISS0HBAL YIEST PLIOLILDRY dI¥pAd
PAARRID $GM JO3 PISN B4 I LO0T 10U Buiuewway Spund
pUn4 jRRNG s Ut payalipng SaW0w LODZ Ul TZ0OZ D - 20uB(eq pung ZZ6'S9TS ZT9'9918 000001 weuboug neday yemapls dIOd
pedgizp oM IO} PASN 3 ||W 1002 Wwosy Bumwuss spuny
abueysay - 0000028 000'00L% wiefosd ABLBAC [enULY dIDime
‘Buipuny 1B o y3e! 40 Nsas E Se paleusuls 1Wafold (000'008) 0% - 000'EBES- ooo'eess wesbaid $JUSMNSA0IRLY UBLISEpa [enuLY dIDiMAG
"200Z W voneidues pefoxd - 3queieg pung ssZ'eRle §52'eg8 6000018 weuboug ey G O
1oy Aed o pasn g pnow 00z woyy Builiews) spund
soueleq pung 000'05S 000'0ss o abpug diSsad
uBLISSPR IIBML UBqUrUaL)) APHS Agrseay
‘parajdios ag o) juswbog yinog Joj yom ublseg (L55'F8E'T) GRLEEZS 582'8% OO0'CEY'TS- 000°'555'78 l2i] UBqIniu| dIiMd  pund jeyded speoy

1leja@ suawpuawy 1efipng
8 INJWHOV1 LY




ZO/BZES g JE1BG HISAPUBLIYSEC 18O Uopeudoddeay
wy
@w
242'v1L'G8- Zr1'58L'28 005'5eS OrZ' P08 TYLOL ANYED
0s2°310'E§) 8E0°sHas 8r0'ss$ [ 000°00L'18" 00006223 pund [eyded j50L
’ Aulep BOBUNG
aenbape 9q pinoys ssfosd Liyw Aousbuguocn 0% [i3 000'002%- 000'0028 Aauabuguen
abuey;) oN 000'52% o0'5ZS WALSIUBLUT 1RHGRH/UCARHIGRYDY eSS
"Z00Z Ut Palepu0a 9 o ubisag-aad 8yl Jo ed {(0€0'990°1S) @oueieg puny 000'E81S [elslepdty 000558 1~ 000045'1$ AN AR PUE - 3a0icku) BBELIENG
“T00Z U1 uonisInkoe Aem (052°258%) 000'05€% Jelelege ] 000'SLES spuawsrouduy affelen] Bog pleuoy
- B Uy o uainod B pue paedwoD 8q O uBISA-a)d
1eak 1ad 000'0F4 10 1810 soueleg pung  0OD'OPS 000°0L$ ooo'oes UDNEINULC 204 J818A 20RUNG
€ 10} Uiy 1aload upm sysinad |[ews ayy poumquie?)
"H00Z L1 paediul Sudm je s1osfid SouEEg pund 920 LYE BEO'1¥E 000'05%- 000'asS S§39000.d JEWS-USULIBACIRL JBIBAN 3BUNG dIxAnd pung
[endED JBEAR SABUNG

U} 2)21dWoT 0] PASN 3G || LO0Z WO SPUN BuiLBtIaY

[12}8@ Jusupuatiny Yobpng
g 1INSWHOVLLY




000°00€$

2e6'v5L%
189°'880°L$

000°911%

000°1€$
1£8°6%
000°65$

000°LE$
000'G0¢$
§/2'925%
000°1L9%
000°LL$
000°65e$
000°0€9$
000°8.$
000'1¥9°L$
152°18%
0%

000°05$
000°9¥1$
000'VEL'GLS

2.0'¢81
oFg'esLS

000'72$
518'22$

000°09%

000°00%'1$

000°001L$

P0E'08$
989'681$

000°962$

5z1'8e$
STARCTA
000°09%

009'¢6$

000°00L$

980°05$
189'¢81L$

00¥'2¢$

GIEPPS
000'65$

00t'58$

000°00L$

00000}

8r)'ess
£28'¢21%

659°29%

000°6V$

000'8.$
000°29%

000°00L$

$

000‘00L

000°002%
G0L'pLLS

000'vL$

000°L€$

L¥6' 7SS

000°6.$

152°21$

000'v€2'SLS

€1£'981%
9z5'691$

000°TLS$

1£8'6%
000°65$

000°LE$
0$
522'925$

000'09%
000°'0£9%

005'6$

000°05$
000'0t1$
000'001$

skemajen A0
:s)90l01d ainjnd 10} aAIISHY
AousbBunuen eyde) jpisuss
Buussuibug feisuas
lelouan)
aoedg uadQ Junoweled
sjo8lo.id aoedg uadQ
splal4 spodg afiafon) AUnUWos aulsIoys
sjusWBACIdL} |00 BulLWIMmG
Jsluasy Aunuwiwos spueubiH puowiysry
sjaaloidd sai}l|1oed uopealday
ue|d JOISEW Sed
Ned lleMmwol)
3ied [00YDS JUnoweled
yled spudg um]l
Ned Bog preuoy
uswaog|dey pue Jeday syled poouwsoqublany
welboid sepeifidn pue sjusweaocsduy yed
weawdinbg s)4ed
uR|d JaISel Yed J9)BMIES YIBag PUOIYDIY
uoISCI] orayg YEd JOIEM]ES YoBag pUOLLIYDiY
"183 BUQ - Mied Jajemleg yoeeg puowiyaly
sj09{olq SIed
shemales AID
Buipung sbeloys wawdinby yred uijweH
lieH Ao
sjoolold sanioed

pund jejden |erauag
sainjpuadx3y Aewwing

ueld Juataacidw [epded 200Z - Z00Z auljasoys Jo AND

3 INJWHOVLLY

66




Faueed puny Bupu3y

00005+ 718 000'052% 000°00Z°F1$

000002V 1$ 000°002'¥1$

000°'0SZ$ 000°052%

0$

000°09% 0% 0% 0% 000'0$ 000°0€$ 0%

000'09% 000°0£$ 000°0€$

0%

GEVL18'GS 279848  |1p0°LB2$  |SiE'v82% 2629948 $98'€18% GZP'698°'L$
096019 L$ 000'00L$  1000°00L$  [000'00LS 000'001$ 000'001% 095'oFL°1$
66Z°655$ 9£8'v8% LGF'68% 6824288 969'79% 80Z'ZL1$ 69Z'121$
9/5609'c$ 965°L09%  |96G'L09S  |965°109% 964'409% 965°109% 965°'109$

eons

Supueul{ puog

(31ed __oBEoLov ueoT pund jsni| Bog pleucy
sSIsuuep - uoleuo(]

anuaaay Jayjo

eo|ns
uelc) saning-suo) Aunoy - speld sHods 00S

wesbotd dINSd - Bog pleuoy
aNuaAay JueIS)

[Eons

uoddng pung [eisusg
aLlozU| ysala)u|
(1D 151) x2) 9s10X] 8je}s] [eay
ANUIADY [BiaUa0)
anuUaAay

pund [eyden |esauan
sainyipuadxgy Alewwing

uejg yuswarosdwi fended 100z - Z00Z duliBIoyS Jo AN

9 INFJWHOVLLY

67




6P9'1ZP°268 [Z62'98L198 PP ceC ZLS 1800'8Z1 614|289 8¢ X
099'€SZ LS {099°'86Z°L$ ubiseq/ubisaq-eld puzZ/i-uss) UMON BNUSAY BIoIny
$00°28Z% 00'282% sjuswWaAcIdu 121581 sseuisng AJIT UHION
228'080'cs |[2z8'980'cs led} uedqniu|
s128l01d aining 104 9AIISIY

EL9°LIS €19't)1$ "BAY pig @ peoy yoeag puolwyory
G02'061% S0Z'061% SYIEMODIS "N ONUIAY 15|
G8Z'051$ G8Z'0G1$  [ONDISIA)U| DAY UBIPLSIN JO S/IN SHIBMSPIG 19805 UIG/L
000'69¢% 000°69% 160°1L82$ 606°GLS SY|BMSS0.]) UBLISaped N ShUsAY YiG|
000°252'¢$ 0006282 [000'v6SS  |000'OVES siuawsAcIdw] JousI ssauisng AD YLON
000°0£2°L$ 168'¢res erLisy'ls  |000'02$ spusweroldw) AJajeg pue SSao0y N SNUBAY US|
ore'lLs8'es [oLe'sviS 0812128 006°220'L$ |00S°9€0° LS WISOZ "N 01 WIGOL "N - 192l0id s0p1uog eloiny
099°20Z'8Z% 005°¢ZL'6% |000°06G FIS 1000067 LS |091°829°LE |000'SZE' LS YIS8L "N 0} YIS | "N - UHON snuaiy BloINy
000°096% 000'091L$ 000°091% 000°091% 000°09L$ 000091 % 000°081L9$ weibold Aajes oel | pooylogqubisN
000°0¥2s 000°0v$ 000°0v$ 000°0%7% 000°0%$ 000°'0+$ 000°0v$ uofje|nuuo4 jo3(old diD) siuawaaoidw| uogenodsuel]
sjoelolyd suonedadQ ; Ajases

000'662'1$ 188°20€'1$ {0:8'62C% £22'26% 000'6.L$ 000°6Z$ XOV /9| Buissoiolsap yoeag puowilory
000°'009% 000°00L$ 0000013 000°'00L% 000001 $ 000°001L$ 000°001$ welboid Jeday yemapls [enuuy
000°002°¥$ |000°00.% 000°00.% 0000023 000°00/% 000°00.% 000'004% weibold AepaaQ [enuuy
s)08l0l4 UOHEAIDSAI] WIISAS

000'009% 000°001% 000°'001% 000°001% 000°001$ 000°001$ 000°00L% weiboid sdwey gind
000°05$ 000°0S$ abpLg uelnsepad (Iel] ueqinusiu; Apmg Ayjqises
000'G2e‘ LS 000°00L°1$ 1000°G2Z% Juswbes Ynog |Iesl uegnisul
03 0$ 0$ lles) ueqnie
s199i0.1d pezIIO}ON-UON | UBLIISapad

pung |ejide) speoy
saunjlpuadxy Arewuns
Ueld juawsaosdwy [eyided 200z - ZOOZ 2ulj210yg Jo A

O INFWHOVLLV

68




il ooo._‘mw omo me mw mmm mmm ww wN_‘ vmm oww 890°095% 625°160° _‘w wom N,vm _‘w ferolng
000253 000°2S$ dWSd - A1D YuoN
000051 % 000‘'0S1$ ddd - "BAY Wig|
000°'78L$ 000'¥8L$ STH - SHIPMSS0ID UBLISSP3d "aAy UIG]
000°0L 1% 000'0L1$ Buipung sjeAlld - BUISSOIaI8A0 Yoeag PUOWIYIrY
£€5'621$ e rAR Auned Bury - uegqiniajul
000°005$ 000°005% M-OYLIN - BioINy
088°'118$ 9oL'8ivS (9681228  [818'L¥S 000°09$ 000'02% JuHEH - BuISsS0I0IA0 Yyoesg puoLIYDiy
109°c0e3 209'€0€% Y| - ueqiniouy
08¥'6L1% 08+'6L1% dINSd - SYIPMaPIS "8AY IS}
269'921L9$ z59'92Z1L$ dINSd - UBIPUSIN 8 UIGL L
00S'GL¥'cs 1sc.'666% G9G'8GES 056'8€5% 052'815% URID %05 UoNOSS IX3N - BJOITY
000°06% 000'06$ SIH - WISAS UolBUILLT SNOPJIBZEH - BIOINY
000°04$ 000°0L$ ddd - tueiboad sanoed uelysspsd elolny
9L0'/6E'vS 082°09Z'v$ 9€2'9¢1$ dd1-g11 - Buipung sjejs esouny
S¥2'20£'c$ SYZL02'ES d0S-gIL - weboid sAnadwiod spimaels eloiny
000°'696 %% 000'686't3 weiboid owa(] [etepad eloiny
00S°6E6% 005°'6£6$ welbolg ucealssald WalsAg - [elapad eloiny
0% [eJopad | Z-¥aL - elony
000'002'1$  [000'vP.$ 000°9GV$ VALS - [1Bd) uBgJrelu]
VELVOL'LS  |GG1T1868 6.5'€Z9$ [eiapag 1Z-v3IL - el UBqnuolL]
INUIASY JURIS)
0F9° 16218 22v'29v'2S |Sie'opi'es |e16'sZ0'es |zos'8ol'ed |zoe’iEL'es |926'166'28 |rerouns
2ev8e'es  [sie'86c% +95'06¢$ 906'78E$ 86£'GLES 1£0°89¢S Zr0'69¢c% Xe]| [gn4d - pung jeallg sy
9Z2'vIv'es [SEL'8LY' LS lvve'azy'LS [209'€Sr 1S [OLLIEP LS |LAV'86E' LS [99F'262'13 uoddng pund [esus9
8ZLYLLES |02E'1LES £9€'v0eS 19.°688% 002°C¢2$ 01L2°15.% ¥21€'60.% aluoou| jsalau|
vo98'ZLL'es |Pr9'6198  |vPO'BLOS  [KPO'6LO$ [PPO'6LOS  |PYO'BLOS  |pPO'6lSS {10 pug) xel esioxq slejs3 By

BNUIATY frI2UD
anuaaay

pund jejide) speoy
sainjpusdx] Aewung
ue|d Jusweacadw) jepden L00Z - Z00Z dultaloys Jo AND

9 INJWHOVLLY

69




papusxs aq [im pousd Jno-asojo UBDf SBUWNSSY,

516'026°5% _ - FZO'ER0°VS 9L

GL1°26L'e$ [522°202% pov'v66'2¢ |0% 0$ feogns

G1'161'es |522°2028 |0$ 00v'¥66'28 [0% 0$ Uo7 pund jsnit bog pleuoy

03$ 03 03$ 0$ 0$ 0$ LIBOT PUNS JSNUL Md SAY IS
anuUaIAIY JAY10

0F2'€22'2$ |000'00¥$  [000°00F$  [000°00¥S 1000°00¥S  |PZ0'€80°LS 1912'06% fejoigns

000'000°2$ [000°00+$ [000°00¥$  [000°00¥$ [000°00VS  {000°00F$ 0% aseaou] 994 WMS

OvL'elL$ 0% 0% 03 0% ¥20'€89$  |9L2°06% s894 WMS - Pund WMS

SNUIASY [BIBUID
anuaAay

—

000°051$

000°009%
000°'0416'G$
000°0vZ$

0%
000
000

000'62$

{1} 22
‘0%

000

0$
000
000

‘GZ$

‘092'13
ov$

000

1215
£ee
000

—me

‘06%
‘€6
‘0r$

1$

000'62%

9re'esL$
199°19Z°1%
000°0v$

000'62%

000°G.1$
000'651$
000°0v$

000

‘'GZ$

000'521$
000'05E$

000

B2

weibold juswasueyul JeldeH / qeusy wesng
Juawadueyuy jejiqeH ; uoljejljigeyay weang
sjuswsaaoidul] sbeuieig paN anuaay pug
sluswaaoidwi abeuriq Bog pleuoy
uonenuuo4 J08ioid did WMS

syoalold Juauieal] pue asueikaAuos

pund [eyides Jajep aoeUNg

saimipuadxg Aewuing

ue|d juswiarosdw feyded £p0Z - Z00Z uljaioys Jo AN
J INJANWHOVLLY

70




